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Questions posed by TRG regarding DNR’s March 6, 2024 Letter:
“Site Investigation Report Not Approved and Next Steps”

 What engineering concerns do you have?
 What concerns do you still have regarding our response to your September 20, 2022 letter.
 What concerns do you have regarding the supporting documents
 What are your concerns regarding the site map
 What concerns do you have regarding the source areas identified in SI report
 What concerns do you have regarding the mass of hexavalent chromium
 Anything else that needs to be discussed.

The answers and other documentation provided in these slides are examples, not a comprehnsive list





DNR ---

TRG---



NR 722.05(6) The evaluation and documentation of an appropriate set 
of remedial action options shall be conducted by a qualified person or 
persons pursuant to s. NR 712.07 and shall be signed and sealed by the 
qualified person or persons in accordance with s. NR 712.09.

NR 712.07(2) Submittals prepared to satisfy the requirements of ch. NR 
722 or 724 … …for response actions taken to address groundwater 
contamination shall be jointly prepared by, or under the supervision of, 
a professional engineer and a hydrogeologist.

NR 712.09(1) Submittals prepared by, or under the supervision of, a 
professional engineer, a hydrogeologist or a scientist shall be dated and 
certified by the professional engineer, hydrogeologist or scientist using 
the appropriate certification set forth in sub. (3)… 

NR 712.03(5) “Supervision" means personal, active oversight and 
control of the preparation of submittals.





Well Development Issue
Original report

DNR response letter:

….3.5 to 14 gallons of groundwater was removed from each well during well development. For 
most water table wells that can’t be purged dry, about 7 gallons per foot of standing water, or 
about 50 gallons of water per well, should be removed during well development. This issue of 
inadequate water removal may have been the result of an incorrect calculation of the amount of 
water in the filter pack and well casing, as recorded on the well development forms.

…(groundwater) results were highly variable at four wells sampled that were sampled twice, and 
the quality of the samples is questionable due to the improper well development.



Well Development Issue
Revised report



Well Development Issue Revised reportOriginal report



Other documents change
-for example, the well forms…

Revised reportOriginal report



Revised reportOriginal report



Other documents change
-for example, the boring logs and documentation…



Site Map (e.g. Utilities)





The well survey is not to MSL…
DNR responded to initial report…
Page 11 states, “The elevation and horizontal location of each 
groundwater monitoring well were surveyed with
respect to a known or designated benchmark on the Property. 
Elevations of the ground surface and top of the
PVC well casing were surveyed.” Survey data must be relative 
to mean sea level to meet code requirements. No
survey data were provided in the report.

TRG RESPONSE: As was stated in the WDNR approved 
workplan the elevations of the ground surface and top of PVC 
well casing were surveyed to a known or designated 
benchmark on the Property. 











Cross section issues
DNR responded to initial report…
Figure 6 and 7, the geologic cross sections, contain errors and 
do not meet code requirements in Wis. Admin Code
§ NR 716.15 (2)(d).
…
• Soil descriptions must match the boring logs. For example, 

at TRG SB-5, the soil descriptions on the two cross sections 
are not the same and neither depiction agrees with the 
data on the soil boring log. Similarly, TRG MW-4 boring log 
does not match cross section.

TRG RESPONSE: Figures 6 and 7 have been updated to 
reflect the concerns noted above.



















Other considerations





SOIL





Millennium Forms – Chromium Soil data (ppm)





Further questions?


